STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE

AMENDMENT 3
Contract # DMA-MCO0-2018-3

This Amendment 3 amends Contract # DMA-MCO-2018-3 bearing the effective date of July 1,
2017 (“Contract”), between the North Carolina Department of Heaith and Human Services (the
“Department”), Division of Medical Assistance (‘Division” or "DMA”) and Eastpointe
("Contractor” or “PIHP").

As of August 1, 2018, and pursuant to State law, all functions, powers, duties, obligations and
services vested in DMA were vested in the Division of Health Benefits (“Division” or “DHB”). The
Parties agree that the nomenclature change from DMA to DHB does not affect the legal
obligations of either party that exist under the Contract, this Amendment 3 and any future
amendments.

This Amendment 3 shall be legally binding upon execution on behaif of DHB and PIHP, and the
commencement of the Effective Period of this Amendment 3 shall be October 1, 2018.

As provided for under the terms of the Contract, DHB and PIHP agree to amend the following
Contract provisions:

1. Reference #2-Effective Period (page 2 of Contract). Add the following sentence:

This Amendment 3 extends the Contract through October 12, 2018 or the
effective date of Contract amendment 4, whichever is later.

2. Reference #7-Payment Provisions. Delete the second sentence in its entirety and
replace with the following:

The total not-to-exceed amount of this Contract is $518,655,896.

3. Reference APPENDIX Y: MEDICAID PAYMENT AMOUNTS. Appendix Y, as
detailed below, shall apply for the period of this Amendment 3 so long as Contract
amendment 4 begins on or before June 30, 2019. Appendix Y is incorporated herein
by reference.

Other Requirements: All other terms and conditions, unless expressly amended here, shall
remain in full force and effect.

Counterparts: This Amendment 3 may be executed in two or more counterparts, each and all
of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shali constitute but one and the
same instrument. Any signature page transmitted by electronic mail in portable document
format will have the same legal effect as an original executed signature page.

NCDHHS ACT2007 {(Amendment Template) (Rev.11.01.15) Contract ¥DMA-MCO-2018-3 A3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment 3 in their official
capacities to be effective on October 1, 2018.

Eastpointe
S Date
Sarah N. Stroud CEO
Printed Name Title
ATTEST
o g
Signaturi Date
Catherine Dalton CFO
Printed Name Title
CORPORATE SEAL

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

xO{l(;)o:S

Date

ave Richard,
Deputy Secretary
NC Department of Health and Human
Services, Division of Health Benefits

NCDHHS ACT2007 (Amendment Template) (Rev.11.01.15) Contract #DMA-MC0-2018-3 A3



APPENDIX ¥Y: MEDICAID PAYMENT AMOUNTS

Below ar Lhe ratos for Easipointa
July 1, 2018-— Juna 30, 2048

Eastpointe Medlcaid Capitatlon Rates

CAPITATION RATES (Stato Plan Services)
3+

[AFDC §30,35
Fosiar Ghildrén > $516.46
Acad g 65+ ‘581.84
Blind/Dizsbled 3-20 $266.69
Blind/Diagbied 2%+ 5250.31
Innovalicns . Al Aages $6,008.59
Subtotal (v/o Innovations) | Al Ages 567.60
Totad tw! Innpvatlons) All Agas §123.18

. - CAPITATION RATES (1918(h)(3} Eervices) ‘
AFDC _ 3+ .15
Fostar Chikdren as £€3.37.
a6+ 5072
320 54.06
21+ $5.11
All Ages 30.00
Subtetal (wioinnovations):{ All Ages $1.21
[Totat {v/ Innovatlons) [ All Ages $1.20
CAPITATION RATES [TOTAL RATE)
AFDC ] 34+ . $29.50
Fagler Chiidren I+ 62213

Aged Girk £92.58
BindiDisabled 320 52580.74
BifDisabind at+ | $284.442
Innovelions AlAges | $8,006.55
Sublolal (widdnnovations] | AllAges |~ 580.81
Tatal {wiinnavations) | Afl AQes 512435

Eastpointa Representative ApprovediAecapte

DHHS Represzentative ApprovadiAccepted,

CMS Réprasantative Approvedifceepte Bele il

NCDHHS ACT2007 (Amendment Template) (Rev.11.01.15) Contract #DMA-MCOQ-2018-3 A3





